
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 30 September 2019 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. 2018/19 Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 
Report - Report of the Occupational Health and Safety Manager  
(Pages 9 - 28) 

5. Quarter 1 2019/20 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 
Report - Report of the Occupational Health and Safety Manager  
(Pages 29 - 36) 

6. Annual Audit Letter 2018/2019 - Report of the External Auditor  
(Pages 37 - 58) 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 June 2019 - 
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager  (Pages 59 - 76) 

8. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

9. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   



Part B 

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
10. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 June 2018 - 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager  (Pages 77 - 92) 

11. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 September 2019 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chair) 

Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors C Carr, J Clark, B Kellett, J Nicholson, J Robinson, 
J Shuttleworth and O Temple 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 
 
 
 

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B - County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 31 July 2019 at 10.00 am 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Rowlandson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors C Carr, J Clark, B Kellett, J Nicholson, J Robinson, J Shuttleworth and 
O Temple 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bell. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members. A general declaration of 
interest would be recorded given that Members were school governors, 
members of various Committees of the Council, former District Councillors 
and bodies such as the Fire Authority.  
 

4 2018/2019 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details of the final outturn for the General Fund and 
Collection Fund 2018/19 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources reported that the gross budget was 
£1.4 billion and that the pressures in Children and Young People’s services 
continued to be a national problem.  He said that some local authorities were 
showing signs of financial stress.  He advised that the revenue budget was 
positive with a net cash limit underspend of £3.3 million plus an 
overachievement of core government grant and underspend of £7.8 million 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



on all other budgets.  He assured members that the council were in a good 
position going forward but that challenges would be faced later in the year 
once the settlement agreement was known. 
 
Referring to the underspend from Heads of Service, Councillor Shuttleworth 
commented that the terminology used for each was similar.   
 
Councillor Robinson referring to paragraphs 50 and 51 of the report about 
top slicing of the schools Dedicated Schools Grant for special educational 
needs (SEN), informed the committee that the School’s Forum had not 
supported this approach.  The Corporate Director of Resources confirmed 
that a number of discussions had taken place around the SEN budget as the 
pressures in schools continued and was not reflected in government funding.  
He added that the council had a good working relationship with the School’s 
Forum. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Temple about schools converting 
to academies, the Corporate Director of Resources advised that there were 
still ongoing discussions about the schools wishing to transfer. 
 
Councillor Carr congratulated the Corporate Director and his team for 
managing and balancing the budget and sustaining some reserves. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

5 Treasury Management Outturn 2018/2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources 
which provided details of the Annual Treasury Management Review and final 
outturn on treasury management activities for 2018/19 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources reported that the year-end borrowing 
position was held at £311m.  He advised that there was some uncertainty in 
terms of interest rates but that rates remained low.  He added that the 
Council’s balance sheet was strong and that future borrowing had been 
agreed. All investments had been made in line with the CIPFA code of 
practice and balances had been managed well. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



6 Audit Completion Report 2018/2019 - Durham County Council  
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor which asked 
Members to note the contents of the External Auditor report on the audit of 
the statement of accounts for the County Council for the year ended 31 
March 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr M Kirkham, Mazars introduced the report and was pleased that all 
deadlines on the conclusion of the accounts with the tight timetable had been 
met.  Working papers were still of a  high standard and he acknowledged 
good work involved in preparing documents and the good working 
relationships with management and officers of the council. 
 
Mr Collins, Mazars highlighted the audit work carried out in relation to the 
completion of the accounts.  He advised that assurances had been received 
regarding the significant risks. With regards to plant, property and equipment 
he advised that they were being pro-active this year to address issues as 
they arose and would continue to monitor.  Questions would be raised in 
advance to ensure a smoother year.  The updated figures from the pension 
fund actuary had been received and were satisfactory with no additional 
issues raised.  He reported on the unadjusted misstatements and adjusted 
misstatements. 
 
Councillor Temple asked if the liabilities transferred to a school when 
converting to an academy and should the academy fail would they revert to 
the local authority and was this realistic.  Mr Kirkham was not in a position to 
answer this question. 
 
Mr Collins explained that there was no further impact on the balance sheet 
due to the implementation of IFRS 16 and that there was a note in the 
accounts setting out future operating lease commitments, in response to a 
question from Councillor Temple. 
  
In response to a comment from Councillor Shuttleworth about how the value 
of buildings affects the whole estate, Mr Collins explained that the calculation 
of depreciation identified used the gross book value and was charged lower 
than it should have been by £1.3m.  He assured members that that this had 
no impact on the general fund as a consequence. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report, including the summary of 
misstatements detailed in section 4 of the report, be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



7 Audit Completion Report 2018/2019 - Pension Fund  
 
The Committee considered the Audit Completion Report of the External 
Auditor relating to Durham County Council Pension Fund for the year ended 
31 March 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr M Kirkham, Mazars reported that there were significant issues and 
highlighted two internal control recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
(i)    That the adjustments to the financial statements be noted. 
(ii)  That the letter of representation be approved 
 

8 Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2018 to March 
2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which sought approval of the final Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to 
be published as part of the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts 
2018/2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the final AGS included at Appendix 2 of the report, be approved.  
 

9 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which sought approval of the Statement of Accounts for the Council for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager – Strategic Finance reported that this was the second 
stage of the process that included the Pension Fund accounts.  A small 
number of changes had been made since the June 2019 meeting and the 
significant errors had been reported by Mazars including improving the 
quality of the tables and adding more text when more explanation was 
required.  There was a major change regarding the pension liability however 
this did not impact on the revenue position. The outturn position as reported 
when presenting the draft accounts had remained the same.  General 
reserves were at £25 million, earmarked reserves at £226 million and 
Pension Fund assets at £31.3 million. 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources thanked the team for preparing the 
accounts and for their approach to external audit. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Resolved: 
That the Statement of Accounts for the Council for the financial year ended 
31 March 2019, be approved.  
 

10 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for 2019/20: Review 
1 January 2019 - 31 May 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources 
which highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an 
insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group 
during review 1 – 1 January 2019 to 31 May 2019 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
  
The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that 
there were two new risks relating to Mountsett Crematorium and violence 
and aggression towards members and officers.  He added that one risk had 
been removed from the register relating to homelessness reduction. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Robinson about the ‘failure to protect’ risks 
in children and adults’ services, the Risk, Insurance and Governance 
Manager explained that measures were in place and that detailed 
assessments were carried out, including inspections from Ofsted.  He 
assured members that good governance arrangements were in place.  Mr 
Robinson suggested that the key risks schedule include that detail to give 
assurance. 
 
Councillor Robinson was pleased to see that the council were putting an 
emphasis on the risk of employees and members security but asked if any 
advice had been given to parish councils.  The Risk, Insurance and 
Governance Manager explained that these risks were applied to the County 
Council however he would find out with regards to the parish and town 
councils. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council.  
 

11 Work of the Audit Committee September 2018 to August 2019  
 
The Committee considered report of the Chair of the Audit Committee that 
reflected the work undertaken which covered the period September 2018 to 
August 2019 and how the Committee continued to provide good governance 
across the Council (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
 
 

Page 7



Resolved: 
That the draft report be agreed and reported to the meeting of the County 
Council being held on 18 September 2019. 
 

Page 8



 
Page 1 of 21 

 
 

Audit Committee    

30 September 2019 

2018/19 Annual Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing Performance 

Report 

 

Report of Resources Health, Safety and Wellbeing Strategic Group 
(HSWSG)     

Report of Kevin Lough, Occupational Health and Safety Manager, Resources. 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

All electoral divisions. 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide an annual report on health, safety and wellbeing (HSW) 

performance for 2018/19.  

Executive Summary 

2. The council has achieved the Better Health at Work silver award status and 
is currently in pursuit of gold award status in 2019/20. Additional emphasis 
has been placed on employee health and wellbeing engagement, mental 
health awareness and associated interventions and activities, whilst 
remaining focused on statutory health and safety related requirements.    
 

3. A proactive approach to H&S audit and inspections was maintained in 
2018/19. Almost 60% of H&S audit and inspection activity remains 
proactive with approximately 600 risk based proactive audits and 
inspections undertaken. This approach has enabled early identification of 
non-compliance whilst also identifying best practice and improvement of 
risk control measures.  

 
4. National accident statistics and industry specific data enables the H&S 

team to continue to focus on work activities where risks are foreseeably the 
highest. High risk areas are also identified via risk assessment, 
accident/incident history, operational knowledge and experience.  
 

5. Accident and incident statistics for 2018/19 indicate a 1.4% increase 
overall for th
[...]
individuals.  These enforcement actions 
may result in financial penalties, loss of reputation and reduction in business 
continuity. 

 

Procurement – None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



 

1 
 

Audit Committee  

30 September 2019 

Quarter 1 2019/20 Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing Performance 

Report 

 

Report of Resources Health, Safety and Wellbeing Strategic Group 
(HSWSG)     

Report of Kevin Lough, Occupational Health and Safety Manager, Resources. 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

1. Countywide.  

Purpose of the Report 

2. To provide an update on the council’s Health, Safety and Wellbeing (HSW) 
performance for quarter one of 2019/20.  

Executive summary  

3. There was some further proactive work in relation to open water safety 
undertaken in the quarter ahead of the summer period. This included further 
safety improvements to the pelaw woods area of the city centre and also the 
delivery of the safe durham partnership ‘dying to be cool’ cold water shock 
campaign which was launched in June 2019 across county schools. This 
campaign was further supported by media press releases and social media 
activity.   

4. Further progress with employee health and wellbeing was made with a range 
of activities ongoing as part of the better health at work gold award 
submission. A second employee health and wellbeing survey was also 
launched and completed in the quarter which has provided further 
intelligence and opportunities in terms of targeted interventions and support.  

5. In relation to quarter one statistical data, there was a positive start to 
2019/20 with zero RIDDOR specified injuries reported during the period and 
seven over seven day RIDDOR reportable incidents. A continuation of this 
trend would result in a further decrease in RIDDOR reporting for the year.  

6. Following an increase in violence and aggression related incidents in quarter 
four of 2018/19 which required some po
[...]
ted. 

Recommendation(s) 

4 The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note the comments and fees illustrated within the External 
Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter and report. 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Background 

5 All external audit work has been completed in accordance with 
International Standards of Auditing (UK and Ireland) issued by the 
Auditing Practices Board. 

 

Contact: Mark Kirkham Tel:  0191 383 6300 

 James Collins Tel:  0191 383 6300 

  

Page 38



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The ‘Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015’ stipulate a two-stage approval 
process for the Statement of Accounts. The first stage requires that the 

responsible financial officer, by no later than 31 May, signs and certifies that 
the Statement of Accounts presents a ‘true and fair view’ of the financial 
position of the Council for the year to 31 March previous, subject to the views 

of the External Auditor. 
 
The second stage requires that on or before 31 July, approval needs to be 

given to the Statement of Accounts by resolution of a committee, which for 
Durham County Council is the Audit Committee. 

Finance 
 

There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report 

Consultation 

None 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None. 

Human Rights 

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

None 

Staffing 

None. 

Accommodation 

None 

Risk 

None 

Procurement 

None. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Audit Letter
Durham County Council and Durham County 
Council Pension Fund
Year ending 31 March 2019

Page 41



CONTENTS

1. Executive summary

2. Audit of the financial statements

3. Value for money conclusion

4. Other reporting responsibilities

5. Our fees

6. Forward look

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. Reports 

and letters prepared by appointed auditors and 
[...]
view and the Fair Funding Review which are both currently unknown;

� relocation of County Hall; and

� development and launch of the new performance ambitions and vision to better reflect the needs and opportunities of County Durham.

Performance management arrangements are in place, and outcomes are reported to and monitored by Members at Cabinet meetings.

In terms of technical challenges that officers face around the production of the statement of accounts, a key focus for 2019/20 will be the

adoption of IFRS 16 which is a new standard which established a new model for lessees and removes existing classifications of

operating and finance leases. The impact on the statement of accounts of this new standard could be material, and so should be

monitored by the Council.

How we will work with the Council

Our 2019/20 audit will focus on the risks that the challenges above present to the Council’s financial statements and the Council’s ability
to maintain proper arrangements for securing value for money.

We will continue to support the Council through our audit work and through our attendance at Audit Committee where we will inform the
Committee about our progress on the audit, report our key findings and share our insight on any changes we are aware about in the
sector. We will continue to offer accounting workshops to finance officers, and the audit team will continue to work with officers to share
our knowledge of new accounting developments and we will be on hand to discuss any issues as and when they arise.

16

6. FORWARD LOOK

1. Executive summary
2. Audit of the 

financial statements
3. Value for money 

conclusion 
4. Other reporting 

responsibilities
5. Our fees 6. Forward look

Page 57



Mark Kirkham

Partner & Engagement Lead

Phone: 0191 383 6300

Email:  mark.kirkham@mazars.co.uk

James Collins
Senior Manager – Durham County 
Council

Phone: 0191 383 6331
Email: james.collins@mazars.co.uk

CONTACT

Sharon Liddle
Assistant Manager – Durham County 
Council  Pension Fund

Phone: 0191 383 6311
Email: sharon.liddle@mazars.co.uk

Page 58



             

        

 Audit Committee 

30 September 2019 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Period 

Ended 30 June 2019 

    

Report of Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the work that has been carried out by Internal 
Audit during the period 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019 as part of the 
2019/2020 Internal Audit Plan. 

Executive Summary 

2 The report provides Members with the progress that has been made in 
achieving the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/2020 up to 30 June 2019 and 
aims to: 

(a) Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal 
controls operating across the Council that have been subject to 
an Internal Audit of systems and processes; 

(b) Advise of issues where controls need to be improved in order to 
effectively manage risks; 

(c) Advise of other types of audit work carried out such as grant 
certification or consultancy reviews where an assurance opinion 
on the control environment may not be applicable; 

(d) Advise of amendments to the Internal Audit Plan; 

(e) Track the progress of responses to Internal Audit reports and the 
implementation of agreed audit recommendations; 

(f) Advise of any changes to the audit process; 

(g) Provide an update on the performance indicators comparing 
actual performance against planned 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



3 The appendices attached to this report are summarised below.  Those 
marked with an asterisk are not for publication (Exempt information 
under Part 3 of Schedule 12a to the Local Government Act 1972, 
paragraph 3). 

(a) Appendix 2 – Progress against the Internal Audit Plan; 

(b) Appendix 3 – Final reports issued in the quarter ended 30 June 
2019; 

(c) Appendix 4 – The number of high and medium priority actions 
raised and implemented;  

(d) Appendix 5 – Internal Audit performance indicators; 

(e) Appendix 6* –  Overdue Actions; 

(f) Appendix 7* – Limited Assurance Audit Opinions. 

Recommendations 

4 Members are asked to note: 

(a) The amendments made to the 2019/20 Annual Internal Audit 
Plan; 

(b) The work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 
30 June 2019; 

(c) The performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period; 

(d) The progress made by service managers in responding to the 
work of Internal Audit. 

  

Page 60



Background 

5 As an independent consultancy service, the Council’s Internal Audit 
Team strives to continue to add value and improve the organisation’s 
operations as well as providing objective assurance to service 
managers and the Council. 

6 The Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Internal Audit Plan, covering the 
period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020, was approved by the Audit 
Committee on 31 May 2019. 

Progress against the Internal Audit Plan 

7 A summary of the approved Internal Audit Plan for each Service 
Grouping, updated to include work in progress and any audits brought 
forward from last year’s plan, is attached at Appendix 2.  The appendix 
illustrates the status of each audit as at 30 June 2019 and, where 
applicable, also gives the resultant assurance opinion. 

8 A summary of the status of audits in 2019/20 is illustrated in the table 
below: 

Service Grouping 
Not 

Started 

 
Planning 

and 
Preparation 

 

In Progress 
Draft 

Report 

Final 
Report / 

Complete 

Adult and Health 
Services (AHS) 

11 1 6 1 2 

Children and Young 
People’s Services 
(CYPS)  
*Excluding Schools  

21 3 5 1 7 

Regeneration and 
Local Services 
(REAL) 

31 8 8 0 13 

Resources (RES) 29 12 26 4 13 

Schools  19 17 11 3 13 

Transformation and 
Partnerships (TAP) 

7 0 3 0 0 

TOTAL 118 41 59 9 48 

 

9 A summary of the final internal audit reports issued in this quarter is 
presented in Appendix 3. 

10 The total number of productive Internal Audit days req
[...]
to 30 June 2019. 

 

 

 

Page 62



Service Grouping 
Surveys 
issued 

Surveys 
returned 

% 
returned 

Av. 
score 

Adult and Health Services 
(AHS) 

0 0 N/A N/A 

Children and Young People’s 
Services (CYPS) 
*Excluding Schools 

2 0 0 N/A 

Regeneration and Local 
Services (REAL) 

8 7 88 4.7 

Resources (RES) 12 12 100 4.7 

Schools 12 6 50 4.4 

Transformation and 
Partnerships (TAP) 

0 0 N/A N/A 

TOTAL 34 25 74 4.6 

Responses to Internal Audit Findings and Recommendations 

15 Details of the numbers of High and Medium priority ranked 
recommendations that have been raised and those that are overdue, by 
Service Grouping, are presented in Appendix 4. 
 

16 A summary of progress on the actions due, implemented and overdue, 
as at 30 June 2019, is given in the table below. 

Service Grouping 

No. of 
Actions 

Due 

No. of 
Actions  

Implemented 

No. 
Overdue 

by 
Original 
Target 
Date 

No. with 
Revised 

Target 
Date 

No.  
Overdue 

by 
Revised 

Target 
Date 

Adult and Health 
Services (AHS) 

63 55 8 (13%) 8 0 

Children and 
Young People’s 
Services (CYPS) 
[Excluding Schools] 

194 184 10 (5%) 10 0 

Regeneration and 
Local Services 
(REAL) 

336 324 12 (4%) 12 0 

Resources (RES) 
329 319  10 (3%) 10 0 

Transformation and 
Partnerships (TAP) 

13 12 1 (8%) 1 0 

TOTAL 935 *894 41 (4%) 41 0 

*  Includes five high priority actions to be confirmed as implemented at follow up.   

 

17 It is encouraging to note that, of the 935 actions due to be implemented, 
894 (96%) have been implemented.  
 

Page 63



18 Details of the actions that are overdue, following their agreed original 
target dates, are included at Appendix 6. 

 

Limited Assurance Audit Opinions 

19 There have been three audits, finalised in this quarter, that have been 
issued with a ‘limited assurance’ opinion.  These are summarised in the 
table below. 
 

Service Grouping Service Area Audit 

Children and Young People’s 
Services (CYPS) 

Education Services Two Primar
[...]

 

P
age 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019
	4 2018/19 Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report - Report of the Occupational Health and Safety Manager
	5 Quarter 1 2019/20 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report - Report of the Occupational Health and Safety Manager
	6 Annual Audit Letter 2018/2019 - Report of the External Auditor
	06. Annual Audit Letter

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 June 2019 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Covering Report
	Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Plan Progress
	Appendix 3 - Final Reports Issued in the Period
	Appendix 4 - Progress on the Implementation of Audit Recommendations
	Appendix 5 - Performance Indicators

	10 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 June 2018 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in County Hall, Durham on Monday 
30 September 2019 at 10.00 am 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chair), C Carr, J Clark, J Nicholson and 
O Temple 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr C Robinson 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Kellett, J Robinson, 
Shuttleworth and Mr Rudd 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31July 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members. A general declaration of 
interest would be recorded given that Members were school governors, 
members of various Committees of the Council, former District Councillors 
and bodies such as the Fire Authority.  
 

4 2018/19 Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report  
 
The Committee received an annual report from the Occupational Health and 
Safety Manager that provided an update on performance for 2018/19 on 
health, safety and wellbeing (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were advised that approaching 200 mental health first aiders had 
been employed and would cover a range of sites to provide support in 
relation to mental health and to raise awareness.  The number of reported 
incidents remained static with 94% of all reported incidents indicating minor 
injury and just under 4% being RIDDOR reportable.  There had been two 



Health and Safety Executive (HSE) interventions which were resolved 
promptly and there continued to be an increase in water related fatalities 
however they were not attributed to previous fatal incidents.  This continued 
to be a targeted high risk area. 
 
Councillor Temple asked for details on the HSE interventions and the 
Occupational Health and Safety Manager explained that one was following a 
planned visit to a construction site and picked up on housekeeping issues, 
such as materials being left on the floor.  This led to low level intervention.  
The second was an isolated incident relating to the cutting of kerb stone 
without dust compression on the machine, and had been dealt with 
effectively. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Carr regarding defibrillators, the 
Occupational Health and Safety Manager advised that a review of provision 
was carried out three years ago and they were placed at the highest footfalls.  
He added that there were an additional 11 defibrillators located across the 
different Council sites as a result of the review. 
 
Councillor Clark was pleased to hear that the counselling service was also 
available for family members, and further to a question about the service was 
informed that the majority of interaction was over the telephone. 
 
Referring to page 3 of the report, Mr Robinson asked if this flowchart was 
shared with employees as provided an excellent overview of the work being 
undertaken.  He suggested that this could be a useful tool to generate 
conversations and trigger connections.  The Occupational Health and Safety 
Manager responded that this would be cascaded via service representatives 
and service H&S forums. 
 
The Chair asked if the accident and incident rates were down as the number 
of staff had reduced.  He was advised that the figures did take account of 
this. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

5 Quarter 1 2019/20 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 
Report  
 
The Committee received a report from the Resources Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Strategic Group that provided an update on health, safety and 
wellbeing performance for quarter one of 2019/20 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 



The Occupational Health and Safety Manager highlighted the key areas of 
the report including: 

 

 Open Water Safety 

 Employee Health and Wellbeing 

 RIDDOR reportable incidents 

 Potentially Violent Persons Register (PVPR) 

 Fire Safety Audits 

 Fire Incidents 

 Health and Safety Team Audit & Inspections 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 Children and Young People's Services  
 
The Chair introduced the new Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services to the Committee, who was present to give an update on 
the challenges faced by the service. 
 
The Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services advised 
that there continued to be significant pressures on the Children’s Care 
budget due to the increased number of young people in the care system.  
There were increased costs associated with external foster care placements 
as the numbers of looked after children also increased.  He went on to 
describe the pressures in Special Educational Needs and Disability budgets 
as the complex health needs and challenges in mainstream schooling 
increased. 
 
Home to School transport was another area facing budgetary pressures as 
the County covered large geographical areas, and the Corporate Director 
advised that a lot of work had been carried out over the last 12 months to 
manage the budgets around demand. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Director for attending the meeting. 
 

7 Annual Audit Letter 2018/2019  
 
The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 from Mazars 
summarising the audit of Durham County Council and Durham County 
Council Pension Fund (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr Kirkham, Mazars advised that the findings were as discussed at the July 
2019 meeting.  Mazars would continue to work with the Council throughout 
2019/20 focusing on the risks that the challenges present to the financial 
statements. 



 
In response to a question from Councillor Temple regarding unquoted equity 
investments, Mr Kirkham explained that they varied their approach to be able 
to gain the assurance required.  He added that the significant risk was due to 
a timing difference, as more up to date information was available when 
carrying out the audit and the balance sheet was updated to take account of 
that.  Mr Kirkham went on to advise that unquoted investments were 
categorised as a significant risk and we needed to trade off expected 
increases in return. 
 
Resolved: 
That the comments and fees illustrated within the External Auditor’s Annual 
Audit letter and report be noted. 
 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 June 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out 
by Internal Audit during the period as part of the 2017/2018 Internal Audit 
Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager highlighted the 
movements in the plan, removed audits and unplanned reviews added to the 
plan. The Committee were advised that 23.8% of the total plan had been 
delivered, exceeding the target of 22.5%. There had been 3 audits finalised 
in the quarter that had been issued a limited assurance opinion. With 
reference to the survey response rate an average score of 4.6 out of 5 was 
given from service groupings. The summary of progress on the actions due 
were highlighted and members were informed that 96% of actions had been 
implemented.  
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the amendments made to the 2018/2019 Annual Internal Audit 
Plan, be noted. 

(ii) That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 
June 2019 be noted. 

(iii) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period, 
be noted. 

(iv) That the progress made by service managers in responding to the 
work of Internal Audit, be noted. 

 

9 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 



that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

10 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 June 2018  
 
The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions 
agreed by managers in response to internal audit recommendations that 
were outstanding (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were advised that there were three audits finalised in the quarter 
that had been issued with a limited assurance opinion. In addition, during the 
period four follow up audits had been completed. 
 
The Committee received assurances on outstanding actions from the 
Strategic Manager for Culture and Sport. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 


